
No. 17-55248 (Consolidated with 17-55263)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC.; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC., Plaintiff - Appellant,
and

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF
CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC., Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of California, San Diego, Honorable Roger T. Benitez, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: apb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Associated Builders
and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I	
ABC-CCC ADEQUATELY PLED A FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATION, AND ITS CLAIM WAS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	9
A. SB 954 Is an Unconstitutional Speaker-Based and Viewpoint Restriction on Speech.....	9
B. SB 954 Is Not a Government Subsidy of Speech	15
C. Even If SB 954 Were a State Subsidy of Speech, It Would Still Be Unconstitutional Because it Discriminates Against Disfavored Speakers.....	17
II	
ABC-CCC HAS STANDING TO BRING AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 20
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dep't of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm'n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7, 15-17
<i>Ellis v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	23
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 24
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	23
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	24
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8, 23
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	15, 24
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	16, 18-19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 14, 16-18
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Sergeant v. Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pac.</i> , 346 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Spencer v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 990 (S.D. Ohio 1985).....	21
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Brewer</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	7, 9-12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	23
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	16, 19-20

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp., 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....5, 20

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
42 U.S.C. § 19831

California Statutes

Lab. Code § 17702
 §§ 1770, *et seq.*2
 § 1773.13
 § 1773.1(a)(9).....19
